Agenda Summary Report (ASR)

Franklin County Board of Commissioners

DATE SUBMITTED: 11/30/2023	PREPARED BY: Liz Cupples			
170072020	THE AREA DT. LIZ Supples			
Meeting Date Requested: 12/6/2023	PRESENTED BY: Liz Cupples			
ITEM: (Select One) X□ Consent Agenda	☐ Brought Before the Board Time needed:			
SUBJECT: Telco Wiring and Repair Internet Service Agreement to provide broadband connectivity to between 651 Truman Ave, Richland Wa (SECOMM) and 7520 Sandifur Parkway, Pasco Wa (Pasco Fire Department, Station 83)				
FISCAL IMPACT: \$130 with tax non-recurring cost and monthly reoccurring costs of \$90 will be paid by Emergency Communications 13902 4200.				
BACKGROUND: We are currently, and have been for many years, been using Telco Wiring and Repair as a reseller of broadband connections to remote County facilities through the Franklin Public Utility District fiber infrastructure. We are in need to add additional broadband services to a new Emergency Communication tower location at 7520 Sandifur Parkway, Pasco. Telco has provided an agreement to provide fiber to this location for a non-recurring construction cost of \$115 plus tax. The monthly recurring cost for a 50Mbps fiber broadband connection is \$90 on a 36 month agreement.				
We are in the process of moving our Emergency Communication law enforcement radio equipment from HAPO Center to a more secure and environmental friendly facility at Station 83. With this transition we will discontinue a T1 circuit and replace it with a 50Mbps circuit for half the expense. A savings of approximately \$1100. Also, we will discontinue an electrical circuit located at HAPO Center and will not need to establish a new one at Station 83, thus more savings.				
RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval of the "Internet Service Provider Agreement" between Franklin County and Telco Wiring and Repair for broadband services.				
COORDINATION: Liz Cupples, Information Services Director; Daniel Stovern, Civil Prosecuting Attorney.				
ATTACHMENTS:				
Internet Service Provider Agreement				
Resolution				
HANDLING / ROUTING: Original: Commissioners Copy: Information Services				

I certify the above information is accurate and complete.

Liz Cupples, Information Services Director

FRANKLIN COUNTY RESOLUTION

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON

APPROVAL OF INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT BETWEEN "TELCO WIRING AND REPAIR" AND FRANKLIN COUNTY, FOR BROADBAND SERVICES TO 7520 SANDIFUR PARKWAY, PASCO WASHINGTON, A COUNTY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION LOCATION.

WHEREAS, Franklin County has utilized broadband services from Telco Wiring for several years; and

WHEREAS, this agreement will add continued said services, to our new Emergency Communication law enforcement radio tower location at 7520 Sandifur Parkway, Pasco Washington, at a cost of \$115 non-recurring expense and a reoccurring monthly cost of \$90; and

WHEREAS, the yearly reoccurring cost of this agreement of \$90 plus tax for a 50Mbps broadband connection will be paid from the Emergency Communication 13902 4200 budget; and

WHEREAS, the non-recurring cost of this agreement of \$115 will be paid from the Emergency Communication 13902 4200 budget; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Franklin County Commissioners constitutes the legislative authority of Franklin County and desires to enter into the attached agreement as being in the best interest of Franklin County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Franklin County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes approval of the attached Internet Service Provider Agreement between "Telco Wiring and Repair" and Franklin County and authorizes the Chairman to sign on behalf of the Board.

APPROVED this	day of	, 20	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON
			Chair
Attest:			
			Chair Pro Tem
Clerk to the Board		_	N 1
			Member

Approved as to form

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE



INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT

This Internet Service Provider Agreement is applicable to Franklin County Information Services, located at 1016 North 4th Avenue in Pasco, WA, as a customer or user of Point to Point Ethernet Broadband Connection services provided by Telco Wiring & Repair, INC. (Telco). Telco is a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Washington. Its physical address is: 613 North 27th Ave, Pasco, WA 99301. Its mailing address is PO Box 2503, Pasco, WA 99302.

You are entering into a legal contract to transport access up to 50 Mbps at a rate of \$90 per month for a Ethernet Broadband Connection circuit between 651 Truman Avenue in Richland, WA and 7520 Sandifur Parkway in Pasco, WA. The initial term on this ISP Agreement is 36 Months from the date of construction completion. Following the expiration of the initial term, services will continue to be provided on a month-to-month basis.

The non-recurring cost to install any fiber optic cable needed to provide you with service will be \$115 plus tax. This amount will be added to your first month's bill. The monthly amount will be due the 10 days net from the invoice date. At this time, there are no taxes billed for the monthly Internet service. However, it may be added in the future should certain legislation be passed. At that time, taxes will be billed accordingly.

This agreement does not include any equipment, labor, or wiring to extend the service beyond the PUD Edge device. Fees for equipment, services, or wiring to extend this service will be an additional charge at a negotiated fee.

If you fail to pay your bill in a timely manner, Telco may, at its sole discretion, discontinue your service. All equipment owned by Telco or the PUD must be promptly returned when your service ends.

This ISP Agreement incorporate by reference the Master Terms & Conditions Agreement ("Master Agreement") that is applicable to all users. You are subject to the current copy of the Master Agreement, which can be found at www.telcowiring.com/terms.htm. The version of the Master Agreement stored at that URL is considered the current and binding version of the Master Agreement. By signing this ISP Agreement, you are expressly agreeing to all of the terms and conditions contained in the current copy of the Master Agreement.

If you cancel this contract without cause, before the expiration date, you will be liable for Early Termination Fee representing 100% of the Monthly Recurring charges of the remaining term, and 100% of any unpaid non-recurring fees, and any fees remaining from the Aid to Construction cost from Franklin PUD, which will be determined at time of early termination.

The parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized representatives as of this day

Customer: Franklin County Information Services	Telco Wiring & Repair, INC.
Sign Name	Sign Name
Print Name	Kipp Hudson Print Name